
Government of Macao Special Administrative Region 

Statistics and Census Service 

-

-

Consumer Price Index

04/2018 - 03/2019 = 100

Changes of the Composite CPI

%

%

0
#
 Magnitude less than half of the unit employed %  Percentage

Alameda Dr. Carlos d'Assumpção, No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17
th
 floor, Macao Tel: (853) 8399 5311 Fax: (853) 2830 7825   E-mail: info@dsec.gov.mo

Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted.

www.dsec.gov.mo 2024.06

-0.51

0.04

1.67

Annualised

Month-on-month

Year-on-year

Changes for May

-0.10

2.53

0.81Annual inflation rate 2.75

2.69

0.28

3.07

Transport 7.84

1.05 -15.64 -0.38Of which: Fresh, chilled or frozen pork

Clothing & Footwear 2.95 2.60 0.84

4.88

Household Furnishings & Services

Health 2.82 2.76

4.16 0.09 -0.05

0.49

-2.99 -0.82

Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 27.94

Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco 0.60 0.96 0.14

3.25

Year-on-year change (%)

Month-on-month change (%)

2.14

-7.73

Housing & Fuels 33.75 0.57 0.10

1.85

Of which:  Eating out 17.82 2.41 0.17 3.18

Index value

Annualised change (%)

Cumulative change (%)

Annualised
on-Year on-Month

Sections of Goods and Services Weight
Year- Month-

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

MAY 2024

- The Composite CPI fell by 0.02% month-on-month. The price indices of Recreation & Culture, Transport and Household Furnishings & Services showed decreases,

while the indices of Clothing & Footwear, Health and Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages increased.

For the 12 months ended May 2024, the average Composite CPI grew by 1.03% from the previous period. The average Composite CPI for the first five months of

2024 rose by 1.05% year-on-year.  

Composite
CPI-A CPI-B

CPI

- The Composite CPI for May 2024 rose by 0.77% year-on-year. Among the various sections of goods and services, the price indices of Education, Health and

Clothing & Footwear registered notable year-on-year growth. Price indices of Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages and Housing & Fuels increased, whereas the indices

of Transport and Recreation & Culture decreased.  

-

Communication

Of which: Automotive fuels 1.60 6.14

3.10 -0.06 -0.02

0.39

-0.91 -2.01Recreation & Culture

Education 2.24 5.06 0.01

0.94

2023

1.04

20202019

Miscellaneous Goods & Services 9.42 2.35 0.07

2022

0.97

105.38

0.77

-0.02

1.03

1.05

104.85 106.07

Of which: Liquefied petroleum gas 0.77

2.05

-1.00

5.18

-3.20

0.43

4.48

-0.57

0.26

3.04

0.90

Historical Data for the Composite CPI

6.19

2.41

For additional information:

http://www.dsec.gov.mo/e/cpi.aspx

1.10

0.08

0.81

0.75

0
#

0.89

0.97

0.80

-0.04

1.22

1.16

1.20 0.23

0.14

0.03

-0.50

2021

5.93

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

May Jul. Sep. Nov. Jan. Mar. May

Annualised Change

Composite CPI CPI-A CPI-B

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

May Jul. Sep. Nov. Jan. Mar. May

Year-on-Year Change

Composite CPI CPI-A CPI-B

2023 2024

2023 2024


