

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

MAY 2024

- The Composite CPI for May 2024 rose by 0.77% year-on-year. Among the various sections of goods and services, the price indices of Education, Health and Clothing & Footwear registered notable year-on-year growth. Price indices of Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages and Housing & Fuels increased, whereas the indices of Transport and Recreation & Culture decreased.
- The Composite CPI fell by 0.02% month-on-month. The price indices of Recreation & Culture, Transport and Household Furnishings & Services showed decreases, while the indices of Clothing & Footwear, Health and Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages increased.
- For the 12 months ended May 2024, the average Composite CPI grew by 1.03% from the previous period. The average Composite CPI for the first five months of 2024 rose by 1.05% year-on-year.

0/

% Percentage

Tel: (853) 8399 5311

Consumer Price Index

		04/2018 - 03/2019 = 100				
	Composite CPI	CPI-A	CPI-B			
Index value	105.38	104.85	106.07			
Year-on-year change (%)	0.77	0.75	0.80			
Month-on-month change (%)	-0.02	0#	-0.04			
Annualised change (%)	1.03	0.89	1.22			
Cumulative change (%)	1.05	0.97	1.16			

Changes of the Composite CPI

Sections of Goods and Services	Weight	Year- on-Year	Month- on-Month	% Annualised
Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages	27.94	1.20	0.23	2.14
Of which: Fresh, chilled or frozen pork	1.05	-15.64	-0.38	-7.73
Eating out	17.82	2.41	0.17	3.18
Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco	0.60	0.96	0.14	0.43
Clothing & Footwear	2.95	2.60	0.84	4.48
Housing & Fuels	33.75	0.57	0.10	-0.57
Of which: Liquefied petroleum gas	0.77	4.88	1.85	3.25
Household Furnishings & Services	4.16	0.09	-0.05	0.26
Health	2.82	2.76	0.49	3.04
Transport	7.84	-2.99	-0.82	-3.20
Of which: Automotive fuels	1.60	6.14	0.39	2.05
Communication	3.10	-0.06	-0.02	-1.00
Recreation & Culture	5.18	-0.91	-2.01	5.93
Education	2.24	5.06	0.01	6.19
Miscellaneous Goods & Services	9.42	2.35	0.07	2.41

Historical Data for the Composite CPI

					%
	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Annual inflation rate	2.75	0.81	0.03	1.04	0.94
Changes for May					
Year-on-year	2.69	1.67	-0.51	1.10	0.90
Month-on-month	0.28	-0.10	0.04	0.08	0.14
Annualised	3.07	2.53	-0.50	0.81	0.97

0[#] Magnitude less than half of the unit employed

Alameda Dr. Carlos d'Assumpção, No. 411-417, Dynasty Plaza, 17th floor, Macao Official Statistics. Reproduction of these data is allowed provided the source is quoted. www.dsec.gov.mo







For additional information: http://www.dsec.gov.mo/e/cpi.aspx